Service life: 3 million cycles
Power consumption: 0.35 W
Water hammer: Reduced by 20 %
(2-port)
The 3-port dual pressure type The 3-port dual pressure type
has been standardised.has been standardised.
(Based on SMC’s test conditions)
(24 VDC, V116)

12
CONTENTS
How to Order 2-Port Type �  p. 3
How to Order 3-Port Type �  p. 5
Flow Rate Characteristics �  p. 6
Valve Specifications �  p. 6
Construction �  p. 7
Pilot Solenoid Valve: Single Unit �  p. 8
Replacement Parts �  p. 9
Dimensions: 2-Port �  p. 10
Dimensions: 3-Port �  p. 13
Options �  p. 17
Made to Order �  p. 18
Specific Product Precautions �  p. 19
Workpiece
For supplying to the main spindle drillApplication examples
Application examples
Low-pressure lines For checking
low pressure
Medium- and
high-pressure lines
For checking
high pressure
High Pressure Coolant Valve  SGH Series
or
SGC
ISE7mG LFE
ISE7mG
SGH
2
Coolant Valve
SGH Series
How to Order 2-Port Type
SGHExternal pilot
solenoid 1 A G 1 T Z10
q w e r t y u i o !0 !1 !2
1
SGHAAir operated 1 A G 101
2
2
∗  A filter is installed on the PE port as standard.
o Electrical entry
!0 �Light/surge voltage
suppressor
∗  �Refer to Table q on page 4 for
combinations with electrical entries.
— None
S With surge voltage
suppressor (Non-polar)
Z With light/surge voltage
suppressor
i Rated voltage
1 100 VAC 50/60 Hz
2 200 VAC 50/60 Hz
3 110 VAC [115 VAC] 50/60 Hz
4 220 VAC [230 VAC] 50/60 Hz
5 24 VDC
6 12 VDC
∗  �Refer to page 1 9 when energising
for long periods of time.
u Pilot valve
Y V116 For 7 MPa
H VO307 For 10/14 MPa
r Pressure range
70 Pressure range 0 to 7 MPa
100∗2 Pressure range 0 to 10 MPa
140∗2 Pressure range 0 to 14 MPa
∗2  �Only the SGH(A) 1 0 0 series can
be selected.
e Seal material
A NBR
B FKM
t Thread type
— Rc
G G (ISO1179-1)
N NPT
T NPTF
y Port size
10 3/8 SGH100
15 1/2 SGH200
20 3/4 SGH300
25 1 SGH400
w Valve type
1 N.C.
2∗1 N.O.
∗1  �Only the pressure
range “70” can be
selected.
q Series
1 SGH100
2 SGH200
3 SGH300
4 SGH400
For 7 MPa (at V116)
T: Conduit terminal
(Pilot valve V116 only)∗6
D: DIN terminal
(Pitch between the
terminals: 11 mm)
DO: �DIN terminal
without connector∗3
W: M12 connector
(4-pin type)∗4

3
Coolant Valve  SGH Series
How to Order 2-Port Type
Options (For details, refer to page 17.)
V100 200
Cable for M12 connector
1 4
Specifications Cable length (L)
!2 Bracket
!1 Manual override
Table q   Electrical Entry/Light/Surge Voltage Suppressor
∗  �When selecting the 5-pin type, only
DC voltage can be selected.
Pilot valve Rated
voltage
Electrical
entry
Without light/surge voltage suppressor With surge voltage suppressor With light/surge voltage suppressor
— S Z
V116
AC
T
— V VD
W
DO V∗1 — —
DC
T
V V VD
W, V
DO V — —
VO307
AC
D
V — VW
DO
DC
D
V — VW, V
DO
∗1  If an AC specification (V116) without a DIN terminal (DO) is selected, always use a DIN connector with a surge voltage suppressor as the connector.
For 7 MPa (Pilot valve: V116) For 10/14 MPa (Pilot valve: VO307)
—: �Non-locking push
type
D: �Push-turn locking
slotted type
—: �Non-locking
push type
For 7 MPa (Pilot valve: V116) For 10/14 MPa (Pilot valve: VO307)
—: Without bracket B1: �Bracket on the left
side
B2: �Bracket on the right
side
—: Without bracket B1: �Bracket on the left
side
B2: �Bracket on the right
side
4 1000 [mm]
8 3000 [mm]
9 5000 [mm]
4-pin type 1 DC
2 AC
5-pin type 3 DC
Specifications (For details, refer to page 18.)

4
SGH Series
How to Order 3-Port Type
Options (For details, refer to page 17.)
V100 200
Cable for M12 connector
1 4
Specifications Cable length (L)
∗2  Refer to Table q below for combinations with light/surge voltage suppressors.
∗3  A cable is not included with the product. Refer to “Options” on page 17 and order it separately.
∗4  Only DC voltage can be selected.
o Electrical entry
!2 Bracket!1 Manual override
SGHExternal pilot
solenoid 1 YA G 1 T Z B110
q w e r t y u i o !0 !1 !2
0 30
SGHAAir operated 1 A G B1100
3
3 30
∗  A filter is installed on the PE port as standard.
Table q   Electrical Entry/Light/Surge Voltage Suppressor
∗5  �If an AC specification without a DIN terminal (DO) is selected, always use a DIN
connector with a surge voltage suppressor as the connector.
∗  �When selecting the 5-pin
type, only DC voltage
can be selected.
—:
Without bracket
B1:
Bracket on the left
side
B2:
Bracket on the right
side
4-pin type 1 DC
2 AC
5-pin type 3 DC
!0 �Light/surge voltage
suppressor
∗  �Refer to Table q below for
combinations with electrical entries.
∗  �DOS and DOZ are not available.
∗  �For AC specifications, — is only set
for electrical entry DO.
— None
S With surge voltage
suppressor (Non-polar)
Z With light/surge voltage
suppressor (Non-polar)
T: Conduit terminal D: DIN terminal
(Pitch between the
terminals: 11 mm)
DO: �DIN terminal without
connector∗2
W: M12 connector
(4-pin type)∗3
V: M12 connector
(5-pin type)∗4
Rated
voltage
Electrical
entry
Without light/surge
voltage suppressor
With surge voltage
suppressor
With light/surge
voltage suppressor
— S Z
AC
T
— V VD

∗2  �For 1 1 5 VAC and 2 3 0 VAC, the allowable voltage
range is -15 % to +5 % of the rated voltage.
How to Order
How to Order
Pilot Solenoid Valve: Single Unit
e Light/surge voltage suppressor
∗  �Refer to Table q on pages 4 and 5 for combina-
tions with electrical entries.
∗  DOS and DOZ are not available.
∗  �For AC specifications, — is only set for electrical
entry DO.
— None
S With surge voltage suppressor (Non-polar)
Z With light/surge voltage suppressor (Non-polar)
w Electrical entry
∗1  Only DC voltage can be selected.
T Conduit terminal
D DIN terminal (with connector)
DO DIN terminal (without connector)
W M12 connector (4-pin type)
V M12 connector (5-pin type)∗1
1 100 VAC 50/60 Hz
2 200 VAC 50/60 Hz
3 110 VAC [115 VAC] 50/60 Hz
4 220 VAC [230 VAC] 50/60 Hz
5 24 VDC
6 12 VDC
Model V116-mmm-1
Electrical entry Conduit terminal, DIN terminal, M12 connector
Coil rated
voltage
DC 12 V, 24 V
AC (50/60 Hz) 100 V, 110 V, 200 V, 220 V
Allowable voltage range ±10 % of the rated voltage∗2
Power consumption DC 0.35 W (With indicator light: 0.58 W)
Apparent
voltage AC
100 V 0.78 VA (With indicator light: 0.87 VA)
110 V [115 V] 0.86 VA (With indicator light: 0.97 VA) [0.94 VA (With indicator light: 1.07 VA)]
200 V 1.15 VA (With indicator light: 1.30 VA)
220 V [230 V] 1.27 VA (With indicator light: 1.46 VA) [1.39 VA (With indicator light: 1.60 VA)]
Surge voltage suppressor ZNR (Varistor)
Indicator light LED (Neon bulb when AC with DIN terminal and M12 connector)
Enclosure IEC60529 standard IP65, JIS C0920
VO307
VO307
VO307
X408
1
1
1
D
D
DO
X409 Q
Q
Q

V100-200-3-4
∗  When selecting the 5-pin type, only DC voltage can be selected.
How to Order
17
Connector entry
direction selection
SGH Series (Common for 2-Port and 3-Port)
Made to Order
Please contact SMC for detailed dimensions, specifications, and lead times.
∗2  �When using a bracket whose direction is the same as
that of the pilot valve, ensure that the installation
surface does not get in the way of the pilot valve.
q to !2 are the same as standard. Refer to pages 3 to 5.
SGH 1
q
2
3 1
w
A
e
G
t
1
i
T
o
Z
!0 !1
70
r
10
y u
B1
!2
Y
Connector entry direction∗2
Connector entry direction
<C>
Connector entry direction
<B>
Connector entry direction
<A>
*1  �Mounting direction (R
or L) is viewed from
the inlet (1) port.
1 port side 2 port side1 port side 2 port side
Left
Right
View Z
1 port side 2 port side
Left
Right
W
L
View Z
Series Product specifications T: Conduit terminal D/DO: DIN terminal W/V: M12 connector
L W L W L W
SGH100
2-port 7 MPa N.C.
52 17 56 22 54 22
N.O.
3-port 3 MPa
7 MPa
3-port dual
pressure type
3 MPa
7 MPa
SGH200
2-port 7 MPa N.C. 59 14 63 19 61 19N.O.
3-port 3 MPa 52 17 56 22 54 22
7 MPa 59 14 63 19 61 19
3-port dual
pressure type